

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-fourth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1929

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL COMPANY AUGUSTA, MAINE 1929

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-fourth Legislature

1929

[supplied from page 1 of volume]

COUNTY ATTORNEY, KNOX COUNTY.

CHAP. 75

53

highways. Whenever the state highway commission shall establish and locate a state highway, state aid highway, or third class highway in any county of this state where the establishing and locating changes the present location of any county road, the said state highway commission shall cause to be filed with the county commissioners of the county in which any such road is located, an accurate description of its metes and bounds, and courses and distances, and also an accurate plan of such location; and whenever the location of any state highway, state aid highway or third class highway is changed in any county of this state, an accurate description of such changes setting forth the metes and bounds of the same, its courses and distances shall be filed with the county commissioners in the county where such state highway, state aid highway or third class highway is located; and also an accurate plan of such location.

Approved March 15, 1929.

Chapter 74.

An Act Providing for Clerk Hire in the Office of the Register of Probate of Cumberland County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 117, sec. 45; as amended; relating to clerk hire in county offices, further amended. Paragraph four of section forty-five of chapter one hundred and seventeen of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended, by striking out in line three of said paragraph all of said line in so far as it relates to amount paid for clerk hire in office of register of probate, and inserting in place thereof the words 'four thousand and thirty dollars,' so that said paragraph, in so far as it relates to amount paid for clerk hire in office of register of probate, as amended, shall read as follows:

Cumberland county register of probate clerk hire increased. 'for clerks in the office of register of probate, four thousand and thirty dollars.'

Approved March 15, 1929.

Chapter 75.

An Act Relating to the Salary of the County Attorney for the County of Knox. Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 117, sec. 37; as amended; relating to compensation of county attorneys, further amended. Section thirty-seven of chapter one hundred and seventeen of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended by striking out in line ten of said section after the word "Knox"

GAME PRESERVE ON SWAN ISLAND.

CHAP. 77

 $\overline{54}$

the words "eight hundred" and inserting in place thereof the words 'one thousand' so that said line as amended, shall read as follows:

Knox county increased. 'Knox one thousand dollars.'

Approved March 15, 1929.

Chapter 76.

An Act Relating to the Salary of the County Attorney of Lincoln County.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 117, sec. 37; as amended; relating to compensation of county attorneys, further amended. Section thirty-seven of chapter one hundred and seventeen of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended by striking out in line eleven of said section, after the word "Lincoln" the words "seven hundred dollars" and inserting in place thereof the words 'one thousand dollars,' so that said eleventh line of said section as amended shall read as follows:

Lincoln county increased. 'Lincoln, one thousand dollars.'

Approved March 15, 1929.

Chapter 77.

An Act Establishing a Game Preserve on Swan Island in Kennebec River, County of Sagadahoc.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. Game preserve established on Swan island, Sagadahoc county. No person shall at any time hunt, chase, catch, kill or destroy any wild bird or wild animal within the limits of the following described tract, or territory, situated in Sagadahoc county, to wit: The island in Kennebec river, near Richmond, known as Swan island. It shall be unlawful for any person to have in possession at any time any wild bird, or wild animal, or part thereof, taken within the above described territory.

Sec. 2. Penalties for violations. Whoever violates any provision of this act shall be subject to a penalty of not less than ten dollars nor more than three hundred dollars and costs for each offense, or imprisonment for sixty days, or both said fine and imprisonment.

Approved March 15, 1929.